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To determine the location of all institutes; but in determining such
location those places where county or township agricultural societies
are maintained, shall have the preference.

§ 3. CoMPENSATION OF ROARD.] No member of this board shall
receive any compensation for his services, but shall be allowed his ac-
tual and necessary traveling expenses when engaged upon business con-
nected with the proper discharge of his duties under this act.

§ 4.. APPROPRIATION FOR INSTITUTE.] There is hereby appropri-
ated, out of any money in the state treasury,not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of three thousand dollars biennially for carrying out the pur-
poses o1 this act. All charges, accounts, and expenses authorized by
this act shall be paid by the treasurer of the state upon the approval of
the state board of audit when certified by the president and secretary
of the board of directors.

§ 5. REpEAL.] All acts.and parts of acts in conflict with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 12, 1901.
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CHAPTER 173.
[H. B. 30.]

ERECTION OF BUILDINGS FOR STATE REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT to Provide for the Issuance of Bonds for the Erection of
Necessary Buildings for the State Reform School at Mandan,
North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assemblv of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. STATE REFORM SCHOOL. ERECTION oF BUILDINGS.] To pro-
vide for the erection of necessary buildings, their proper equipment,
and for the establishment of the state reform school at Mandan, North
Dakota, the board of trustees of the said state reform school may issue
bonds for such sum or sums of money as can be actually used in the
construction of permanent buildings and necessary furnishing and
other necessary improvements, to be made for the establishment and
maintenance of said state reform school, not exceeding the sum of
$20,000 ; said bonds shall be in denominations of $1,000 each, and shall
bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per centum per annum, and
shall be payable in twenty years from the date of issue, from the in-
terest and income fund accumulating from the sale, rental, or lease of
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lands donated to the said state reform school by séction 17 of the En-
abling Act for the admission of North Dakota, South Dakota, Mon-
tana and Washington, approved February 22, 1889, and confirmed by
article XIX, section 215, of the constitution of North Dakota, or from
the rental or lease of said lands. The irterest on such bonds shall be
paid annually on the first day of January of each year, and shall be
payable from the interest and income accumulating from the sale,
rental or lease of lands apportioned to the institutions, provided, :f at
any time there shall not be sufficient money to pay such interest, there
is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, out of funds nnt “other-
wise appropriated, a sum sufficient to meet such interest ; provided, fur-
ther, that a sufficient amount of funds accumulating in the interest
and income fund for sale or rental of land or lands appropriated to the
state reform school, shall be used and applied solely for the payment of
interest on such bonds and for the creation of a sinking fund with
which to pay such bonds at maturity.

§ 2. MoNEYs. To BE DEPOSITED WITH STATE TREASURER.] All
‘moneys that may arise or be derived from the sale, rental or lease of
lands appropriated to the state reform school shall be deposited with
the state treasurer, to be used exlusively for the benefit of said state
reform school.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the state
of North Dakota has no institution for the care and detention of in-
corrigible children and youthful offenders, and must send them at
heavy expense to a neighboring state or turn them loose to prey on so-
ciety ; therefore, this act shall take effect immediately on its passave
and approval.

Approved March 13, 1901.
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